All other permitted uses of the Tower Facility including Licensee's Approved Equipment, and the Licensed
Space are further described in Section 4 of this Agreement and Exhibits A and B attached hereto.

IV. FEES & TERM:

Prepayment of Annual License Fees: Licensee shall pay to Licensor Four Thousand Two Hundred and
00/100 Dollars ($4,200.00), on or before the 1st day of the month immediately following the
Commencement Date representing Monthly License Fees due and owing for the first six (6) months of the
Initial Term. Licensee shall subsequently pay to Licensor an additional Four Thousand Two Hundred and
00/100 Dollars ($4,200.00) within one hundred eighty (180) days of the Commencement Date, such amount
representing the Monthly License Fee for the remaining six (6) months of the Initial Term. Throughout the
Initial Term and Renewal Terms, if any. Licensee shall continue to make the above-descrit>ed payments in

[...]

Defauft") for which the cure period is set forth in Section 21. In the event Licensee fails to cure a PCN
Default within the cure period set forth in Section 21, then, in addition to all other obligations of Licensee
under this Agreement, Licensee shall pay Licensor Twenty Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00)
per month as liquidated damages for each tower facility wherein Licensee maintains an active PCN in
breach of this Subsection A ("PCN Retention Fee"). Licensor and Licensee acknowledge that holding
PCNs in violation of this Subsection A reduces Licensor's opportunity to license space at Licensor's tower

[...]

Notwithstanding the foregoing, any equipment design modification
initiated by Licensee that occurs prior to the initial installation of Licensee's Approved Equipment or any
subsequent modification thereto, shall result in an additional structural analysis fee of One Thousand Five
Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($1,500.00), per each design change.

F. This Agreement does not abridge or limit, nor shall it be interpreted as abridging or limiting,
the sovereign or official immunity to which the State of New Hampshire (Licensee) and its representative
and agents are lawfully entitled.